
Local Family Council COVID-19 Informational Call Notes 

Call Details 
Facility: Coyote Ridge Corrections Center  
Date and Time: 8/18/2022, 10:00 AM 

Attendees 
• Jeremy Turner (Associate Superintendent), Alexandra Stevenson (AA3), Bradley Bowman( Associate 

Superintendent), Madison Murphy (CPPC)  

• Toni Adams, Wendy Wilhelm, Gwen McIlveen, Scarlett Williams, Kazuko Fowler, Beverly Richmond, 
Allyson Alexander, Miriam Fry, Lisa Rogers, Mary Mansour, Kristen Hunt, Elizabeth Deleon 

Weekly Update 
• There was a memo sent by Deputy Secretary Murphy about the new requirements for staff and 

masking. This does not apply to facilities when they are in an outbreak status or over a certain number 
of COVID positive cases in the county where the prison is located. There will also be changes to 
screening and testing as well. It should be posted on the DOC web page soon. Hopefully we will see 
some changes to the quarantine guidelines. We completed facility wide testing yesterday and only had 
160 people test.  

Pre-Submitted Questions 
No pre-submitted questions.  

Additional Questions 
Question 1 
If there are no masks worn in the facility and there is no outbreak, does that mean masks will need to be worn in 
visitation? 

Answer 
Guidance recently came out from HQ, masking in visitation will be required for staff, incarcerated individuals, 
and vistors.  
 

Question 2 
The workers who are currently having to mask, is it still a requirement when working outside? 

Answer 
If they are outside and not around others, it is usually not an issue. However due to the guidelines, they are 
required at this time.  
 

Question 3 
I want to point out they are being offered the test so using the word refusal is not correct.  

Answer 
Yes, declined testing would probably be more appropriate.  
 

Question 4 
Where does CRCC sit when it comes to the 200 limit per county? If they are on an outbreak status, do we just 
stay there for the 20 days? 



Washington State Department of Corrections 
Data classification category 1 2  

Answer 
CDC COVID Data Tracker: County View, this CDC data tracker is what reflects the county status. When the facility 
is not on a covid status (facility cluster, or any outbreak) this tracker will dictate the need for masking.  

Question 5 
What does that mean for visitation opening? 

Answer 
Headquarters needs to take us off outbreak status before we can open visitation back up. We may be able to 
open visitation at MSU if we reach the 20-day threshold and are able to separate MSU from MSC. 8/23/22 MSU 
(camp only) came off outbreak and visitation is going to be open beginning 8/26/22.  
 

Question 6 
When will the results from the tests taken yesterday come back? 

Answer 
There are currently no results, we are hoping to have the results for those tests back later today. We should 
have all the results tomorrow.  
 

Question 7 
Are other prisons/inmates in our state also declining to test? 

Answer 
Yes. It is spreading to other facilities. Up until this outbreak, we have not had this many people decline to test.  
 

Question 8  
How is the yard scheduled developed? There seems to be a disparity between units on opportunities. 

Answer 
During outbreak, it causes some issues when separate pods need to go to yard at different times. I am aware of 
some disparity there and we will have conversations out how we can make adjustments to make this better.  
 

Question 9 
Are we still going to try and separate pods to open visitation for pods? 

Answer 
The whole unit would need to be cleared before any visitation for that unit would resume. However, 
headquarters needs to take us off outbreak status before we can move forward with visitation.  
 
 

Comments/Closing  
• Please continue to send questions for future meetings to Jeremy Turner and Alexandra Stevenson.  

https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#county-view?list_select_state=Washington&data-type=CommunityLevels&list_select_county=53021&null=CommunityLevels

